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During the presidency of Harry S. Truman, the government became suspicious of
Communist activity. The actions of Federal employees were called into question and there were
investigations of their loyalty to the United States. J. Edgar Hoover was authorized by U.S.
Attorney General Tom C. Clark to compile a list of disloyal Americans in 1946. By 1950, at the
outbreak of the Korean War, Hoover submitted a legal document that could potentially detain
12,000 Americans suspected of disloyalty. Large groups of people—including members of
unions—were being viewed as a threat to national security. Unfortunately, racial and religious
profiling also seemed to play a very large part in these accusations and suspected members of the
Communist party were targeted. Of the twenty-six post office employees who came under
investigation in 1949 for supposedly having Communist affiliations, eight of them were Jews and
twelve were African Americans. It is unclear what these twenty-six postal workers actually did
to come under such scrutiny, but investigations were launched as long as any disparaging

information was found during their preliminary name-check by the FBI.

Among the twenty-six postal employees under investigation was a worker named Saul
Berman. He was a Jewish-American who was born in Brooklyn, New York, on May 12", 1911,
Growing up, Berman had been interested in furthering his skills in plumbing, drafting, and
designing, and so he enrolled in classes at the Mechanics’ Institute in New York City in

September of 1932 to then successfully graduate in April of 1935.

Following the birth of his daughter with his wife Violet Steckman, on August 13", 1943,
Berman was inducted into the United States Army. While a member of the Army, he suffered an
eye injury that would later earn him an honorable discharge on February 2", 1946. After coming
home from the service, he returned to his previous job with the Kingsboro Mortgage

Corporation.

On February 9™, 1949, after the birth of his two sons, Berman secured work as a
substitute railway postal clerk. He was soon promoted to a regular postal transportation clerk in
New York, until his suspension on August 23", 1954. There was reason to believe that Saul
Berman was a member of the Communist Party between the years 1939 and 1940. Berman

maintained his innocence throughout his trial, claiming his alleged involvement with



Communism was due to financial difficulty during the 1930s, as well as the scarcity of available
jobs. In other words, the organizer of his union’s meetings, Lawrence Steinberg, had been
exerting pressure on him to join the Communist Party in order to keep his job. At one of the
Party meetings, Berman remembered being given an application card, which he signed with a
false name in order to protect himself. He was also given literature to distribute, which he later
admitted to “stuffing down sewers and burning in his basement furnace.” He never supported

the Communist ideals or “was in any way sympathetic or subordinate to the aims and purposes of
the Communist Party” (Berman Personal Testimony, Page 16). According to Berman, he was
not even aware that the Party was interested in overthrowing the American government. At the

close of his trial, Berman was exonerated and he was reinstated to his position in the post office.
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1-1 Birth and Death Certificates, 1911 & 1981; Licenses, 1945, 1951
1-2 Hebrew Association and Technical Institute Recommendations, 1927, 1929
1-3 Employer Recommendations, 1935, 1937

1-4 U.S. Engineer Office Paperwork, 1943

1-5 Topographic Drafting Certificate, 1944

1-6 Army Informational Booklets, 1944-1945

1-7 Army Separation/Discharge Records, 1946

1-8 Postal Service Application and Documents, 1949

1-9 Federal Employee Loyalty Program Documents, 1949

1-10 Character/Loyalty Recommendations, 1949-1950, 1954

1-11 Loyalty Eligibility Document, 1950

1-12 Earnings and Payment Statements, 1954, 1956

1-13 Deposition for Court Proceedings, 1954

1-14 Photographs of Saul Berman, 1939-1951

1-15 Newspaper Clippings/Articles, 1940, 1946-1949

1-16 Notes and Collected Poems
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HEBREW TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

STUYVESANT AND MINTH STREETS

EDGAR &. BARNEY, Sc. D.

FPRINCIFAL

NEW YORK, Lec. 1?, 1929

To Whom It May Concerns:

This is to certify that
Saul Berman of 2114 Daly Avenue, Bronx,
N. Y., graduated from the Hebrew Techni-
cal Institute in June 1929, having com-
pleted the full course of three years.

He is a good student, an able
workman and we consider him truthful,
honest and reliabla,

it is a pleasure to testify
in his behalf.

Respectfully,. ffw
/ .

F =ik i
@yﬁ-% A Tp Citaceire.

1929 December 17
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TOs The Comsandlng Officer,, Feception Center,
Fort m. Epssachusetts,

1, Heference is made to War Department Memorandum No. V615=10-L2,
dated 21 August 1942, regurding sssigosent of individuals with special-
ized skills to that branch of service utilising such skills.

2., The besrer, ¥r. Seul Bermen, has been employed by the U, 5.
Engineer Department since August, 152, lle has been engaged in the
proparation of plans of Military Alrfleld installations. Ills experiemes
inoludes the preparatlon of comtract drawings for mrowys, dralnage, sewage
disposal, housing and utilities. Mr. Derman is considered to have a
thorough kmowledge of drafting and sllied subjectsa, and can be trusted to
sxocute assignsents rapldly with proper sttention to details. Ne has been
in the engineering profession since 1529,

Ce J. Hurray,
Major, Corps of Enginsers,
Aoting Distriet Engineer.

1943 September 17
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ﬂ..l'r“ UNITED STATES CIVIL SCRVICE COMMISSRIN FILE [E:NF
FEE il BEEL Debal [eiled R 5T LTI
HEW YO 14 M. T, SECOMD URITED STATES CIVIL SERYICE REGION T
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GFFICE OF THE DARECTOR, NEW YORK B, M. Y.

DEC 2 3 1548
REGISTERED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr, Saul Berman

749 F.D.R, Drive

Jacob Relss Houslng Projeot
Hew York, New York

EGI'I?I"_'EHI'I!L d

Dear Mr., Berman;

Reforonce is made to the Interrogatory forwarded to you under
date of Noveaber 2, 1940 as part of the process of determining your
suitability for Federal e=mployment under the provisions of Executive
Order 9830 which eatablished the Federal Baployees' Loyalty Program,

In this connection you are reguested to appear for a hearing in
your case which has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 11, 1550 at
11:00 A,M,, Rooa 10l2Z-F, Second Hegionmal Office, 641 Washington Street,
New York, N, Y,

Under the provisions of Executive Order 9835 you are privileged
to be ropresented by counsel or & representative of your own choosing and
to present evidence in your behalfl through witnesses or by affidavit,

Any and all evidence which you desire to submit in connection
with the matter under consideration must be submitted at the hearing before
this Board, and no additional testimony may be introdused intoc the resord
on any subsequent appeal,

Sincerely yours,
e &
Allen E. May

o
ACTING EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
HEGTORAL LOYALTY BOARD

1949 December 23



LURIE MORTGAGE CORPORATION
22 EAST 40™ STREET
HNEW YOoRK 16, N.Y,

Wi, L, e e MLREAT HILL ®RED@-I

ALFRECD oJ. LU E, s4cs & T80an

Jamary €, 1949

TO WHOM IT MY CONCERN:

Saul Berman has beon assoclated with us for four years.

We have always found hia to be an honest and trustworthy
employee, who always fulfilled hiz assigments with ef-

ficiency and dispatech.

We wlll be only too glad to answer any question that
amyons may have conceralng his association with us.

LURTE MOKTGAGE CORPURATION

boptf G-

Irving H: Lurlas

1949 January 6



FATLWAY MAIL SERVICE
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SECOND DIVISION
NEW YORE{ 1, N.Y.

Jan 17, 1949 .

SAUL NEEMAN
749 F.D.B. Drive
Hew York 5. 1

Dear Sipi

Hoving oceepted the offer of appointment os o SUBSIITUTE RAILWAY FOSTAL
CLERZ, you ere sdvised thet it will be necessery for you to report for a
personsl interview with the Counselor-Instructor, Foom 4002, Genersl Fost
Office Building, 3lat Street ond fth Avenue, New York 1, N.Y.

on Monday » _ Jacuary 24, 1949 at 5.30 AM

You will be ziven ¢ physicel exeminotion ofter the interview, Such
exomination iz necessory bofore confimetion of oppointment.

Kindly hove with you all of the enclosed PORMS, completely filled in,
(Hotarization of forma will be taken core of ot this office). Ahlso hove with
you ALL OF YOUR HOHORABLE DISCHARGES lor photostotic coples) ond {f you were
born outside of the United Stetes, your citizenship popere.

YOU ARE GAUTIONED ROT B0 RESIGH AY FOSITION YOU MaY HOW HOLD, UNEIL
FURTHER HOTICE.

It is sbaolutely esszenticl for you to report ot the time specified in
order to quolify ond to protect your Givil Service stotus. If 1t 1s impossible
for you to report as indiceted ebove, pleese notify this office immediately.

Yery truly yours,
v, ’ i

: :ﬁ_..-d'uf.a
Gﬂnarﬂ:ﬁpﬂrintmﬁa t
,

£
L

1949 January 17
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r |
ME. SAUL EZEMAY
749 F.O.E. Drive

Jacob Relse Housing Project
Hew York, . Y.

L -
REGISTEHED MAIL - RETURN HECEIPT RECUESTED
PERSONAL MDD CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Mr. Barman:

A8 part of tho procoss of determining your suitability for
Fedornl employment, &n investigation hes been conducted under the pro-
visions of Executive Qrder 5835 which established the Federal Employcos
Loyalty Progrem. This investigation disclosed information which, it is
boliewed, you should have an opportunity to explein or refute.

The questions in the attached Interrogatory are based om tha
information roceived and are to be enswered in writing in sufficlent
detail to present fairly your explanation or answors thereto. Whem you
have completed your answers, the instrument must bo efTirmed or sworm
to before & Notary Fublic in order to receive considerstion by the
Conmission. The sworn instrument should be returned in the attached
self-oddressod envelope within ton deys Crom the date of recelpt of the
Interrogatory by you. Ono copy is to be retained by you.

If your gnswer to the Interrogatory leaves any doubt as to
your suitebility, you will then ba afforded en opportunity for a per-
scmal hearing before the Rezionzl Loyalty Doard with counsel and witness-
es in your behslf, il desirod.

Vory truly yours,

REGION AL LOYALTY BOARD

By Charles Staff ks
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Enelosures :

1949 March
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@onnrenation of the Jewish enter of Brinhton Hearch

ARRAFAM NEUSTEIN, RAERI

34 Poijlton dih Sreet
Brosilys. W, ¥,
DLsiy 20880

QFFICERS.
Pronifess
EMANUEL LEVINSON
YWice Problentd
SAMUEL GOLOSTEIM
HOSHFH FIRSCHEIN

SIHON OSTERHAN
LOUIS FEIT

[Hameminy Presileai,
ADGLFH RALSAM
HOREIS A LeVIN

Husorary Wice Frevslomt
CHARLES BERNBTEIN

Tuwsnmret
HAREY FOX
Becorlinl Seifeafy
LS GRONDT

Trasiaes
PHILIF LEMWIS
LOUES GRUNDT
HYMAN RERMAN

Largaunt- 01 MFms
VICTOR HLIPAM
ISRAEL GROTEEY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Chairmia
DR, ELEND KEATT

Vies Chalemin
EMANUEL LEVINION

o

2915 OCEAN PARKWAY
HEAR HEPTUME AVENUE
BROOKLYM, NEW YORK

MHIGHTIHGALE 8-82115

January 3, 1950

To Whom it May Conoern:

I am very happy to report
on the character of Saul Barman who

has been a member of my congregation
#8ince 1935,

During thie periocd of aseoo—
iation he volunteered valoable services
to onr oivie, patriotic and religlouns
programa, From onr experience with
him wa found him to be a congenial and
trustworthy pereon and a loyal imericanm,

Sincerely yourw,

FISTERREOOD;

Framlerl
JENHIE SHERMAR
Heomomiry Prosdanis
JENNIE LEVY
EATHER MOHD
FAULINE 3CHWERIT
FEGGY WESHERG

Hidastany Ve Frobdani
SARAH BEENSTEIN

Wite Preddenis
BLANCHE LEVINSON
ANMNA GRALITIER
1A MARCUS
kA RABRROWITE

Traurased
EVA RECKSOM

Fimntrin! Sowrebury
SHIRLEY MODEUDP

Ewtonlink Secretary
SHIELEY NEUSTEIN

Cowres ponding Swarstary
PAULA DOXEN

Sprhmani-at-Spmg
FANNIE LEMES
BESQE ECERE

Fumabing Chuidady
LENA LEINHARDT

'IE:’{-"{'T A f:.t- M ?_..EE-{-( .:.:ft'_;.l-m +

Eabbi A, Nepstein

1950 January 3



January 6, 1950

To Whom It May Concern:

I have known Mr, Saul Ferman who resideas
at 749 Franklin D. Rocsevelt Drive, New York City 9,
Hew Inrh:i for a little over three tE} yeara, I met
him first when he was employed by Kingsboro Mor
Corporation, who maintain gﬁiu: at 51 East 43:?3'
Stroet, New York City. He waaz cmployed asa a tuild-

}na inspector on new construction and alteration
obB.

I have been out with him and hias wife
soclially from time to time and visited at hiz home.

I have always found him to be homesat and
completely trustworthy and his int-lgrttr is beyond
reproachs During pollitieal dlscussions that took
place from time to time, he always exhibited omly
the highest regard and respect for the inatitutions
of the United States of Amerien. He has been
ltnrglg eritical of dletatorships of all kinds, and
I believe him to be entirely loyrl to our Government.

I am at the present time submitting his
name for mombership in the Amos Masonlic Lodge #938,
of which Lodge I was Master in 1940.

Very truly yours,

|

1950 January 6 (2)



Bending Ljolding Corp.

HEw voRrs B, N Y.

7 E. 42nd 8t.

RN NN
VAnderbilt 6-4129

January 6, 1950

TO0 WHOM IT MAY CONCERHN:

This will certify thet Mr. Saul Berman has been
known to us for approximately 4 years. We had
dealings with him in his capacity as a represen=-
tative of Kingshboro Mortgage Corporstion, which
handled the financing of some constructicn pro-
Jeets in vhich we were instered.

Mr, Berman always impressed us as a thoroughly
reliable individual, absolutely loyal to his em-

ployers, He apparantly occupied a position of
trust with his employers, who disbursed sizeable
ampunts on the basis of reports made by him.

We consider Mr. Berman absplutely loyal and
trustworthy.

KENDING HOLDING CORF.

v, betan S

1950 January 6



Janusry 7, 1950

To Whom It Bay Concerns

Mr. Saul Bersan, who resides at 749 F. D. R. Drive, New lork 9,
Now York, is known to the writer for approximately the last ten

years.

He was originally employed by this company for arproximately
one year in 1940 and then again after he loft military service
for about four years, {rom anpproximately Nay 194% to the carly
part of 1949.

During all of this time the writer was intimately acquainted
with My, Borsan and always found him & loyal citizen in every
respect and in regard to his political beliefs.

I nover heard him utter or refer a remark which would indicate
any belief or respect for the Comsanlit party or thelr
prineipals or in any way partiolpate in any disparaging

refloctions aminst cur governmeat, its officers or legislative
Mﬂ.| ﬁ“i

Vary truly yours,

KINGSS0R0 RORTOAQE COFPORATION

Barry A. Leiblor
Praglideat

HALils

1950 January 9
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Mrestor of Personnel

U, 5, Post Offics Department
Surface Postal Transport
¥ew York, New York

CONFIDENTI AL i
|

Birs
Danyr

Ag o orosult of investipction wndor the provisions of Exesutive
Order 9835, tho perscn nomed below hos been roted elipgible on loynlty

for Fadersl employment.

HAME JND ADIRESS POSIT ION
Saul Berman Substitute Fallway Postal Clerk
749 F.D:RE. Drive
Neow Tork, N.Y.

Vory respectfully,

/ceilirs Saul Berman o C_tn.'i%‘

Ernost ingall
Cheirmen, Loyslty Boord
Socomd U, 5. Civil Service Regicm

o ff |

mmmm

1950 March 27



LAw QrFICED

DICKSTEIN, SHAPIRO & FRIEDMAN EHFIRE STATE BUILGING

IS0 FIFTH AWENUUEL

HWEW YORE 1 M7,

CHatmEminG 4 -##dd

August 31, 1954

I, Saul Berman, hereby retain the law firm of
Dickstein, Shapiro & Friedman to represent me in connection
with my security proceeding before the Poat Office Department.

I agree to pay my attorneys a retainer fee of
$250,00 and an advance for expenses in the amount of $250,00.

In the event of my clearance, I agree to pay my
attomeys an additional fee of §$1,000,00 or one-half of my
back pay, whichever is greater, but such additional fee shall
be wholly contingent on the obtaining of such ¢clearance,

ACCEPTED:
DICKSTEIN, SHAPIRO & FRIEDMAN

wrdgt ey

1954 Aug 31

.



Dunrirer & Havypox
40 WALL STREET
NiEw Yory 5, N Y

WHITCEALL 31D

HARGL D B LR A
SHARLER HATEHEN

September 1, 1954

Mr, Saul Berman
343 Neptune Avenue
Brooklyn 35, N. Y.

Dear Saul:

I obtained the file on your matter before the
Loyalty Board and must confess that my flle is completely
barren of the charges and the testimony taken at your Loyalty
Board hearing. The only thing I do have 18 a note that the
hearing was held on January 10, 1950, together with Technical
Bulletin 5-85 of the Veterans Administration dated June 29,
1948, which sets forth provisions governing adjudication of
employee loyalty cases under Executlve Order 9G35.

I also have a note which indicates that James Macrils,
Chairman of the American Veterans Committee, testified about
your anti-Communist activity; that your wife testified to
your objectlon to Communism; that your daughter, who 1s slx,
was given religious instructlion and that you were critical

of Russian pollecies.
There is some note about a Martln Berman having been
a plumbing contractor and a Mrs. Irene Ward "knew you since
1935, housewife, husband, political discussions”.
I see that whatever copy of the charges I had was
given to you after the hearing on January 10, 1950, and I
never recelved a copy of the minutes.
Yery sincerely yours;
Chlnte. Fr Lono
Charlea Haydon
CH:rl

1954 September 1



kdw DFFICES

DI':-RETBIN- SHAPIRO & FRIEDMAN CMPIAE BTATE DUILDING

IBD FIFTH AYENUE

HEW YOREK 1, M.T.

CHEEAERING o - B840

September 13, 1956

Mr. Saul Barman
343 Neptune Avenus
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Saul:

I am encloalng two coples of the earnings affidavit,
23 woll as a letter regarding overtime earnings
which 13 amexed to the affidavit,

Will you pleases sign the orlginal affidavit and have
your signature notarized. The letter attached to
that affldavit should alsoc be signed by you, but does
not requlre notarlzation. The original affidavit and
letter attached ahould then be glven to the FPost
Qffice for further action., The copy of the affidavit
should be retained for your own filea.

If you recelve any lstteras of inqulry regarding this
e¢laim, be sure to contact me immedliately, and when
you receive payment of your back pay claim, please
notify us so that we can adjust our accounta,
Sinceraly yours,
DICKSTEIN, SHAFPIRD % FRIEDMAN
E B g @/

" Sidney Dickstein

SD:bn
Ene.

1956 September 13
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CHAUFFEUR’S LICENSE /

This is to Certily that the person named
and described on the reverse side has been
licensed as a chauffeur.

JOSEPH P. KELLY

Commissioner of Motor Vehicles

" IF RENEWAL LICENSE STUB IS MISSING, THE COURT OR GLERK SHALL
: RECORD CONVICTIONS BELOW.

Date of Date of | Disposition

_ Violation Olfense Conviction | and Fine ~ Court and‘__l-u-mti-.l-:i;]h

..I - -

[
B

Lk e

IF YOU CHANGE YOUR RESIDENCE YOU MUST CROSS OUT OLD
ADDRESS ON REVERSE SIDE AND FILL IN NEW ADDRESS BELOW.
NOTIFY THIS BUREAU IN WRITING OF EACH SUCH CHANGE.
= ¥

/B
3.
Renewal applications may be secured at offices of Bureau of Motor Vehicles located at:
320 ScHERMERHORN St., BroogkLyn 17 141-155 Wortu Sr. ﬁw York 13
‘S1ate Orrice: Broc., Burrano 2 89-01 SurpHIN B:.En.,‘* Jamarca 35
910 Erie Buvp. E., Syracuse 1 53 Broap St., RocHesteEr 14

135 Onztario St., Aisany 1 1500 Genesee St., Urica 4

or at ANY COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE in th 1 i
Giieers and’ Now Vorb except in the counties of Albany, Kings,

Chauffeur's License329
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Post Sflice Department

OATH OF OFTICE, ArFTIDAVIT
AND
DECLARATION OF APPOINTEE

To be used for all ernpleyess except Postmasters and Rural Casriers

CLassIFIZD SUBSIIIUIZ Rall=a¥ POSLLL CLERE

ab HMETWRE T i s Combp ol 0 DORE

ondStateof . BN RE L - o o o
Do solamnly swear f(or affirm) that 1 will support and defend the Constitulion of the United
Stales against all enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will bear true faith and allegiance
to the same; that [ take this abligation freely, without any menial reservation or purposs of
evasion: and that I will well and faithfully discharge the duties of the office on which I am
about to enter. SO HELP ME GOD.
I do hereby solemnly swear (or affirm) that 1 will faithfully perform all the duties required of
me, and abstain from everything forbidden by the laws in relation lo the establishment of
post offices and post roads within the United States; and that I will honestly and truly account
for and pay over any money belonging io the sald Uniled Stales which may come info my
possession or contrel, and 1 alse further swear (or affirm) that 1 will support the Constitution
of the United Stales; so help me God.
Do further swear (or affirm) that [ do not advocate, nor am I a member of any politioal party
or organization that advooates, the cverthrow of the Government of the United States by force
or viclence; and that during such time as [ am an employes of the Fedoral Government, [ will
not advocale nor become a member of any political party or organization that advocates the
everthrow of the Government of the United States by force or viclence, -
Do further certify that (1) I have not paid or offered or promised lo pay any meney or other
thing of value lo any person, firm, or corporabion for the use of influence lo procure my appoint-
ment; (2) I will inform myself of and cbserve the provisions of the civil-service law and rules
and Executive orders concemning political activity, political assessments, elc., as quoted on
the alached Information for Appointee, and [strike out either (3) or (4)]

(3} the answers given by me In the Declaration of Appcinles on the reverse of this sheet

are true and correct;
ral k
...... filed with above-
reviewed, are trus
(i additicnal shoet; excoplions,

excepl ;
"mone’ i (4) s executed, the reverse of this sheet noeed m!_h&und]l:
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STATE OF NEMW YORK ! Sats

'COUNTY OF QUEENS )

SANUEL ALEXANDER, being duly swort, deposes and
et g 2 . .

1 reside at 8§5-31 148th Street, Jamaleca, New York
and am smployed by the New Yerk City Police Department, I
am a registered Democrat, . :

'7 ripst wet Ssul Berman mbout thirteen or fourteen
mmn-_uuurirmm Scelety. Sinoe that
time T would see Mr, Berman about five times a year at
-unnmﬂuud—um.‘--mmunrum-utm
n-lﬂ'-ﬂ'ﬁuun-miﬂu'hth-ﬂhpﬂm Scclety.

We nover discussed subjects pertsining to political
matters, ' - ‘

To the best of my knowledge, I would not belleve
1t possible for him to have been s member of the Comsunist
Party, & Commnist syspathizer or a fellow traveller at any
time during the pericd of my scquaintance with him, As rar
28 =y contact with him is concerned, T Have no doubts or
reservations with regard to his past or present loaysltien
to the United States, '

Nis reputation with the Soclety for honesty, dis-

" eretion snd trustworhtiness is good, He is President at

1 do hot believe it possible thet his access to
elassified material might in any way comstitute a danger to
H-mt:ml 'lll'l.H'H". .

Mhhﬁuﬂ- tlﬂl .
z “urnr:-pt-ﬁ-r. 1554,  /8/ SAMUEL ALEXANDER

'r’f'-"-h ol 5 t‘\h‘l--'l-l:l

(Peid

h_l"‘-'ﬂ WH
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ﬂhﬂﬂ-““! 3" y S
COUNTY OF QUEENS -

- JACK m:hm; duly l;lnm.. dlpﬂll- and says:
I reside at 66-11 99th Street, Forest Hills,
mm,mmtm-mmutmmﬂnrm
nm,mumtm .
Amsis o Iriﬂtnt!ilﬂmmlﬂjﬁinmwtﬁn
Beach section of Brooklyn. nwttmxmmnasz
mmm.mm,mm,-umunnmm
MMHHHMHW
: mﬂmﬂ:m—mwﬂnnmt-mu
WM,IMM“NTWWMIW,
Srookiyn, Wew ¥ 1k, and sbout & year thereafter I vas eon-
mmu;nmmmuummnmrmm
izer or hunn-u lnlntnfl.nul IH. Retail, Wholesale,
mtﬁmm €.1.0. As a result of my conversa-
tions with Lawrence Steinberg, I became a member of the
union and & mllﬂﬂﬂhminum l:ﬂ-ﬂlnl; was entered
hhmqqlmr, nmmm'-wm:-.ﬂ
the union, '
The Board should rote that at this tmjﬁ-ﬁn
utﬂ-uﬂrﬂwittﬂm-ﬂthnmmulmmﬂu
hﬂtﬂmm "I might point out one '
mmntmlwlwhaummqm the fact that
until the union signed '!hlmllﬂti.n hl.'l:"l..'l..ni-'l'll sgreement
-1hmhm'-mhhﬁ1mmumuman
mnuﬁltlnﬁh—nnrmmﬂulrmwﬂ
. ' Shortly after the collective bargaining agreement
was signed, T was approached by Mr. Steinberg who asked me

Exhibit SB - 1, 2389



him in the store. I then told Berman that I would speak to
Lawrence Steinberg, the crganizer for Local 104, A few days
later 1 saw Berman and asked him to go to a union meeting
with me. Berwan and I went to a meeting of the union where
I introduced him to Lawrence Steinberg,

The next time I saw Berman was sometime in
January of 1939 during & union meeting. At the close of
the meeting, in my presence, Steinberg insisted that Bersan
attend the next meeting of the Communist Party. On the way
home, Berman asked me why Steinberg was s8¢ insistent that
he attend the next meeting of the Communist Party, I told
Berman that Steinberg was not only an crganizer for Looal
104; he was an organizer for the Communist Party as well,
and that I joined the Party for the very same reascn that
Berman was told to Join--"Join or lese the job,'

- After I got married, and towards the end of 1940
or the beglnning of 1941, I broke completely with the
Communist Party, for I decided that I was no longer golng
to remaln a eaptive of Lawrence Steinberg of the Communist
Farty in order to hold my job. In Mareh of 1942 I moved
cut of the Brighten Beach area and sinee that time I have
l-luwlnnnum whatsoever with any aspect of the
Communist movement or any other movement of a subversive
or disloyal nature, i ad

I ean state as sinceraly as I know how that I
despise and detest everything the Communists and the
Communist Party stands for and I desplse and detest the
Tact that I didn't have enough guts to resist being forced
into jolring the Communist Perty against my will in order to

Exhibit SB - 1, 2391
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W‘tﬂtiﬁll#ﬂ'-“-m_mpl .
nuunlulmhulhtpummthﬁﬂtmuhﬂ
m:mnmumﬂﬂ-futmumuu
-huudn-n-t-mrwm-tulbn—-nm
Immmmnuum
-ﬂﬂlllul:rl-ﬂm. and after constant
W.:mw-numu-ﬁ-mp

mnmmtmﬂnmum.m
mﬁmuﬂlﬂu‘tlﬂmwﬂtﬂtﬁ
w'lwmuﬂ-ﬂrmmmuu
nmnﬁ-mmtimmmumnmm.
n-ulldi-lpulmm-iﬁhml-ﬂirnrm
Comnunist Farty. He also reminded me that other jobs in
mnuum-nmummmtlmtm
remeber this in coming to & decision. Lhe
mm:um;mmm=m:
wm:u.;w.xmu.:m.

In the late fall of 1938, I met Saul Berman on the
lhﬂtﬂ“mﬁtumm He told me that he
ﬂlnnﬂﬂhldﬂ.”ﬂlﬂﬂlﬂ.ﬁthﬂhhpt
m-.aﬁunmlnw.m.ummwtu
would bte interested in the position, 1 told Mr, Berman that
mmm“m;mnmamrmu:nm
lr.muwrmu.mmmmmm-tnnt
u-aw-m-mu-mt.um. 1 suggested
mmmm-m-mnﬂh.mmm
position.

Approximately & week later 1 saw Berwan again, &t
mmuummm-tmtnmmmuﬂum-plw

-2~
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him in the store. I then told Berman that I would speak to
Lawrence Steinberg, the organizer for Local 104, A few days
dater I saw Bermen and asked him to go to & union meeting
With me. Berman and I went to a meeting of the uniocn where
I introduced him to Lawrence Steinberg.

The next time I saw Berman wes scmetime in
January of 1939 during & union meeting. At the close of
the meeting, in my presence, Steinberg insisted that Perman
attend the next meeting of the Communist Farty, Oun the way
home, Berman asked me why Steinberg was so insistent that
he attend the next meeting of the Communist Party., I told
Berman that Steinberg was not only an erganizer for Loosl
m;umumruthm-uu,
and that I joined the Farty for the very same reascn that
Berman was told to Joine="join or lose the job,'

- ~After I got married, and towards the end of 1940
or the beginning of 1941, I broke completely with the
m:m.m:mmxmu-mm
to remain a captive of Lawpence Steinberg of the Communist
Farty in order to hold my job. In Mareh of 1942 I moved
out of the Brighton Beach area and sinee that time I have
Humum whatsoever with any aspect of the
Communist movement or any other movement of a subversive
or disloyal nature, ; : .

1 can state as sincersly as I know how that I
desplse and detest everything the Communists and the
Communist Party stends for and I despise and deteat the
faot that I didn't have encugh guts to resist being lorced
m;nm,mmmmﬂnuumu

Exhibit SB - 3392
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save my job, I know that as an unwilling tool of the
Communists and the Commurist Party I was not alone. I was
one of many individuals who were sucked into a situation
because of the monomie eonditions existing at the time, and
because I felt I had no cholce.

| 1 am convinced that Ssul Berman was no more inter-
asted in becoming & mewber of the Comminist Party than T wes,
and I make this statement in order to tell this Board that
men like Lawrence Steinberg have caused individuals like
Saul Berman and myself a great deal of heartache and an
inealeulable amount of trouble.

I should like to point ocut that I am completely
in faver of the outlawing of the Communist Farty and all
organizations to which Comsunists have infiltrated, and I
believe that they represent a severe and serious menace to
our democratic institutions. MNot only do they represent a
menace to our inatitutlions, but because of the degree of
their infiltration into the labor union movement in this
gountry, they have forved and are continuing te force indi-
viduals to become members of the Communist Farty or some
Communist front organization at the cost of keeping a Job,
exactly as they did in the case of Saul Berman and myselfl.

To my mind, the Communist Party in the United States
and elsewhere throughout the world, is equivalent to the
Hitler regime in Nazi Germany and my only regret is that I
have not come forward before to state what I know in connec-
tion with the activities of Lawrence Steinberg who, 4B an
organizer of the Communist Party, not only was a menace to
our institutions, but forced and coerced individuals against

=l=
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m;rmmunmmm.mw
p-u.t'"hnn-il-;-tﬂﬂ'ﬂnl.

nape 8 cwmmnmumwu

soodnl, srd he DAS Geeisted e 1n odtaining Doweerstie

wmmnﬂmnum

m:-ummnmmmﬂuhﬂlﬂ

i

iﬂﬂh“ﬁl“ﬂ-ﬂ“
ﬁﬂ“iﬂ“ﬂlﬂlﬂ-m
of Worry Trumsn for Preaidest in 1550,

Iﬂ."“.‘.“ﬂ-lﬂﬂ!ﬁﬂﬂl
muiu-ﬁmﬂm—-ﬂdummn
nq_mmﬂnnﬂ-rmm_u
would be of sapistance in thia Cight. 1 resell him telling
c as that ko 18 oppossd te the enteente of Gommulst (hiss in
the Undted Setions aod belisvss ot Compmmist freat orgeni-
sations in this seuntyy should bs eopesed. I ioww that he
doss not approve of the imrxist philossphy snd does nolb
believe that Commmnist Puasls will ever give sy of the
muﬂqummwﬂﬂ#r_ﬁuﬂ
aposgh, presw or veligien.

1 do not believe 1t possible for ¥r, Bermsn be

Exhibit SB - 5394
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) : i L Tardy, e .
a3,

mm,mum;m.m-ﬂm:

:mnzﬁlmm&m.m.
Hew York. I-;.lltl"".-\l-ﬂhﬂl-iﬂt.l

| I first met Ssul Bermsn in the summer or fall of
ﬁn'-mﬂmmmm-m
htlﬂdﬁﬂlhﬂlhlﬂtﬂ“llﬂlhﬂlﬁhn.ﬂm
the years I have seen him a number of times,

¢ Lo My eontact with Mr. Berman is both business and
social, and he has assisted me in obtalning Demoeratic
signatures for nominating petitions and was Demccratic
inspector in my District at the election polls inm 193 or
1940,

I know that Mr, Berman was strongly opposed to
the candidacy of Henry Wallace and was a strong supporter
of Harry Truman for President in 1948,

Iﬂuhﬂthltlr.ln-nrmlnl‘lmntﬂl
mt-uhmmmmwlnmfwh
stop Communist aggression and in favor of any alliance that
would be of assistance in this fight. I recall him telling
me that he is opposed to the entrence of Commurd st China in
the United Mations and believes that Comsunist front organi-
sations in this country should be exposed, I know that he
does not approve of the Marxist philosophy and does not
believe that Communist Russia will ever give any of the
people living in that country any rights of freedom of
speech, press or religion,

I do not believe it possible for Mr, Berman to

Exhibit SB - 6395



Lt e ]

ETATE OF NEW YORK ]' L A TRy, (e L I
ss,
COUNTY OF KINGS - ) .. e

Iﬂm,mmmmlﬂMt
Imnmmmm. mm.

New York. I-iwm

Iﬂni-tluih_nutﬁ_ﬂnuﬂ
ugu.marmmumm-m
umummmnummun,-ﬁm
thmlhﬁ!mhhlm#ti-l
Lo 0 My eontact with Mr. Berman is both business and
social, and he has assisted me in obtalning Demoeratic
signatures for nominating petitions and was Democratic
inspector in my District at the election polls im 1939 or
1940,

I know that Mr, Berman was strongly opposed to
the candidacy of Henry Wallace and was & strong supporter
of Herry Truman for President in 1948,

I also know that Mr, Berman was in favor of all
out aid to each and every nation engaged in the fight to
stop Comsunist aggression and in favor of any alliance that
would be of assistance in this fight. I recall him telling
me that he 1s opposed to the entrance of Commurnd st China in
the United Nations and bellieves that Comsmunist front organi-
sations in this country should be exposed, I know that he
does not approve of the Marxist philosophy and does not
believe that Communist Russia will ever give any of the
people living in that country any rights of freedom of
speech, press or religion,

I do not believe it possible for Mr, Berman to

Exhibit SB - 7396



e o g b 'Fh ¥ i s
m*wmﬂwu— ing tn s
ﬂﬂnﬂ“ﬂimﬂhlnqﬁ,ﬁnu ]
to the United States.

RO T iy

it is : Humﬂuﬂd ﬂih its l‘-ﬂiﬂ. I Rave
ofton on tha Ticur of the Peon Terminal

and At WW&:mutmuﬂhm ia
S e Fri I s e -

Trtadne

e

U amere Bas aever Sewh any politienl distursions
bpobwoen i, Berman abhd Syself.

It is my opinien that ir. Bormen Sas not besn
s pasher of the Ccemualet Porty, o Commnlast syepathizoT

ar & fellow treveller at ony time during the perisd of oy
asommintaree with bim,

Tt Ls also nr. opinion Phet Nix roputation iz good
for honesty, disevetion and trwstworthiness and I do not
polilewe that big sosens o elsssified mmterisl will iz any
way &onstitute s dnnger to the oationsl seturity.

Swera S0 hefore me thiz
29th day of SeptexbeT, 1y5%

—iTing Golistely
L:.t_.;fu-t-'l" f L
g ...--iIl . .'l:"':"-:: ..rl:' Il:.-.
P A
A
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STATE OF NEW YOFK )
' - ]
COUNTY OF KINGS )
TFVING GOIDSTEIN, being duly sworn, desposes
and sayst
T redide at 2111 82nd Street, Brooklyn, New York,
and am employed by the Postal Transportation Service, United
states Post Office Department.

I first met Saul Berman during 1953. I am an
ntﬂurur the National Postal Transport Asseciation, and
1th-rm.inlutnhn;uwnthlum I have
mh.hrﬂnnﬂtﬁﬂﬂtﬂﬂmﬂtﬁhﬂhﬂﬂl
and at Union meetings. My assoslation with Mr, Berman 1s
busineas, ey 1imite

'lhﬁ has noever been any political discussions
hhnn Mr. Berman and mllr.

Iuh-rupmlmthtlr.hr-nmmm
a member of the Communist Party, a Commnist sympathizer
or a fellow traveller at any time during the period of my
agquaintance with him,

"Lt is also my opinion that his reputation is good
for honesty, discretion and trustworthiness and I do not
believe that his sccess to classified material will in any
way constitute a danger to the national security.

sworn to before me this
29th day of September, 1954

Rlbeit (et
_'}M"{;ﬁ;/ {a*’#"‘!':"'r‘“
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
s )

DAVID S, KAPLAN, being duly sworn, deposes and
says:

I reside at 437 East 45th Street, Brooklyn,

New York, and am employed by the United States Post Office
Department,

I first met Saul Berman spproximately two or three
mmmmum#mt:umml
where we work, We have seen one ancther at work approxi-
-hummammmuwumu.

Most of our contact was due to our employment
and at times have had ocoasion to discuss veterans' bene-
fits and veterans' rights regarding loans and ccmpensation,

From my limited contact with Mr. Berman I can
state that I do not believe him to be a member of the
Communist Party, a Communist sympathizer or "fellow traveller”
nor at any time during the period of my acquaintsnce with
u-.mxhnnwmhnwmtmnmmu
his past or present loyalties to the United States of
America,

In so far as my contact with Wr, Berman is con-
cerned, his reputation for honesty, discretion and trust-
worthiness 1s excellent,

Sworn to before me this
34 lday of September, 1954.  /s/ DAVID S, KAPLAN
H-FJ.:P_;:J.-E-"M.F ""\-':-‘ LS,T'.-L'{I"—

";"t-r--l';':'-r.g;?. f;,.ﬂpéau
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8.
COUNTY OF KINGS .

I reside at 1010 President Street, Brooklyn,
New York. I em a registered Democrat.

1 am related to Saul Berman and have known him
all my life. During #ll the time that I knew Mr. Berman,
we never discussed snything of a political nature. e

I do not believe that it is possible for him to
bave been @ member of the Comsunist Farty, & Communist
sympathlzer or a fellow traveller and 1 have no doubts er
reservations, so far as 1 know, with regard to his past or
present loysltles to the United States of iserica,

.. . lis reputation for honesty, discreticn and trust-
worthiness is good. I found him to be 8o while ha wag em-
ployed by me at one time,

Sworn to before me this
/o7 aay of Getober, 1954,  /o/ MICHAEL KINSLER
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
1 ‘B8
COUNTY OF )

IRVING H, LURIE, being cduly sworn, deposes and says:

‘1 reside at 100 Hen Howk Road, Oreat Neeic, New
York, I am employed by the Lurie Mortgage Corporation. I
& a reglstered Republigan,

I firet met 3Ssul Berman seventeen years ago, He
had oome to our office for a Job, MHe worked for the firm
I was with both before and after the Second World var, My
relationship with Mr, Eerman was business,

I would not believe it possible for him to have
been & member of the Communist FArty, & Comsunist Sympa-
thizer or & fellow traveller at any time during the pericd
of my mequaintance with him, I have no doubts or reserva-
ticns with regard to his past or present loyaltles to the
eretion and trustworthiness ls good, n

1 do not believe it possible that his sccess to
-elassified material might in any way constitute & danger
te the nationnl security, b Lus o g

mwurm-m.

27 "“""’“"‘" “‘5‘ mﬁm_—
(\frffu’ / f;/ﬁm%_

?+ Gy u"‘-ﬂ-‘-é;_.
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SEATE OF MEN-TOBK-:)- - suesco coly @redeslly e ee 4
COUNEY 0PI WORKS) coriint Lontdel i b Anbammt woridags
:mm.hmmum.mu-nf
1 —thwﬂnlun Ilh:l.nﬂl.t:u
.Wﬂwmmmmmmﬂummu
mmlrﬂ!nlhr-;.thlmdlnthﬂu.

: Iﬂnt-tﬂ-ﬂﬂllinhm,lﬂhﬂﬂt
Jnmmmmmmmurﬂmm
Veterans ﬂu-.tt-tu. ﬂiullﬂ-m-l. lt that time, l-'-l-l'l-lll:r
a member of the chapter, "% 100 Sopdsent 46 Mo, £ren he
rmt,mm-nlmruﬁmmmum.
unm:tummmu-metm.mm
h.ﬂtnﬂlltthnmtrmth-ﬂhn-ﬂiﬂ. :l.uu
uuw,mmnum,““*um
mdunlmtlnu-ﬂn-ui-

R R B A e d * s | ke

: Atththljﬂlﬂdthm I'&trn'lhlﬂl-lt-
m,immmn.puumum I had not
nﬂtlnmdhmmm#mﬂm
wmﬂ:huuhnlpm-—mttwum m
Mofmnhlpht-m,-tthlttlﬂ,ﬂh{m]
mm,-mnunmrmmmmmtu
mwthiqm.ﬂﬂﬂéﬂmmmttﬂ-

_ “M'ﬁ-rm=mml.u:hnum
Itltld,lﬂﬂldﬂllﬂhfliﬂlﬂﬂ!lﬂlﬂ“&fﬂﬂﬁf
lmlnldmmwmthmm.ﬂntmunm
other, Itnl.m,ﬁﬂiﬂﬂﬂlthﬁlml
mumumdﬂhmuhmth-wwmm
au-minthmu nhhumnjnrmﬂrmtnupn

L1 lf‘i
betwesn them, mtplttmﬂﬂulmﬁmﬂm
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thw,ﬂiw-m.,
became somewhat more sophisticated in the internal workings
of the chapter. )

Almost from the time I firet joined the chapter,
Saul Berman began to talk to me about what was going on 1n
the chapter in en attempt to convince me that Kessler and
mm—nmnumwmmuu
and to enlist me on his side in the struggle against that
faction, At moetings, Berman's point of view seemed generally
to gome Ainte conflict with that expressed by the Kessler
faction.

As I became more familiar with the work of the
m-ithmh—mﬁmm-m
on the chapter floor, I became more and more convinced that
Borman was correct in his appraisal of the sififation and
that Kesoler and his Taction were definitely following the
Communist Party line, The stand of that faction on the
issue of the expulsion of John Oates from the American
Veterans Committee (they were against such expulsion]), eon
cooperating with the Mew York Area Council of the A.V.C.
which was fighting against the National group im ite efforts
to clear the Commmnists out of the A.V.C. (they supported
the New York Area Couneil), and on other such issues, was
mmuhmmu.mmm.

Moreover, it was around this time that Mike Kessler's
wife insdvertently sdmitted to me that they were both Commun-
ists, This admission was the "c¢lincher,” if any were needed,
to show that there was a Communist faction in the chapter,
whose purpose was to control the chapter and swing it into
1ine with the current Comsunist Party line.

o
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¥ ,.-;m;-uxmmu:m:emmmmtm
together with Lou Berkowitz and Allan Robbins, formed what
we termed a "csucus,” _Since we were all very active members
ﬂmmmmﬂn“m,m_nm
umntln.-_ut-l.lﬂnnun-ﬂﬂl-ﬁmd
l.tllﬂﬂ:lﬂ!!m-ilﬂuﬂﬂmmm-ﬂ
mﬂmdmmﬂuu—.mn-_m
-Iuiuwu-tlrhmhthlnttmﬂlhmldm
up 8t such meetings, We would them formulate the policy we
md-uhuun-mm.uumwmnu
Hﬁlﬂl“lﬂlqﬂ_lﬂm.mmmhm—
of the members of our chapter who were not part of the
Commmnist faction and talking to them in an attempt to in-
duce them to come to the chapter's meetings and support our
position and our fight sgainst the Communist faction.

As our efforts became more successful and as the
Communist faction began to be defeated on issue after lssue,
mm:ttut-hﬂlu.ﬂwl:ll:m.mtm,
who seemed to sct as the fection "whip," became abusive and
vituperative, “Neo-fascist” was the politest name that
Berman and I were called, wth-trfnrhurm'mm,'
nmﬂnllh-uhlﬂhilntmnﬂ‘immnﬂ
whtﬂmmm-ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂtﬂltm
mmmamm—uuummrmmnputum
of power and trust in our chapter.

Ssul Berman left our chapter in December, 1948,
when he moved away from the area,

In all the time that I knew Ssul Berman, and at
the times when I was rather intimately associsted with him,

LL7)

-3-
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he was, -rmmmumﬂu
ﬁ_ﬂﬂ_ﬂlﬂ This bitterness and this opposi~
tion extended also to the Communist front organizatlions
m“mmﬂmmm.nu—
firmly convineed, and did not hesitate to express his con-
vietions, that the Communist Party and its fellow travellers

re entirely m-u.ﬁ-mwuw
of our country's interests.

In ﬁmiﬂﬂ-m-ﬂth Saul Berman,

I have mm-uh-m.:mmﬂ.m. T
m“-hw._:ﬂﬂ- astual or potentlal, to
the security interests of our country.

Sworn to before me this
29th day of October, 1954,  /8/ JAMES WACRIS

MAROLD TRADHAM

H"’*"‘"ﬁ"&'.“.."-'-

?h- ﬂ-ﬁ"m“ " .'." ;
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work, and have -nu-nmtmrm
wlﬂﬁmtﬂhtiw.thm
Hlmmmul-nﬂqtmcmiﬁ party, a Communist
wunnuﬂmnmr.whnlmw
mmﬂmﬂﬂmumm_ﬁhﬂlﬂﬂhh
United States.
n-mw.#mw.umﬂm
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) m.l: of Soviet tetalidapimniasm ap well,
m'“?n‘ a0 i‘aw; & % United SEates onlyy lake
ghe worlid econfliios syl Sheegphi that 11 would be S0 SReilent

m.’m H“{ﬂ' kil WA o5 tuﬁim:
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Tihy

T
end an coplared by th Tevei-oola Bobtlizg o T ¥ =
qﬂmm :t:mu!...,n,; the apenlag of & Seeond

I '@n Berman in the summer of u:n*-n-
Fromt in Bancod, Berahn was of the opicnion EpsE oo

z -! H%-w. Hﬁﬂdh h tm.m;umtﬁwa
H'!Frﬂu mﬁ Hﬁ% 1** # E: m:# -
?-Jﬁwj nw & Ml‘nl .-*:'wr‘r-':t ﬁﬂh: :‘.-w]:t.“
whee & 'n-_ m;ﬁm :wtzxw
m L t.rr.;:s. meﬂ Turkay in i'-?i'f'-
end Pelt rﬁ,'f'!?m‘gn Fi: -rm“:mﬂl“ " . h.u
H rm” ﬂ 3!! L o
s posstien on sines 19, for -m: ’"-“maﬁ
mu.‘u- ﬂﬂrmm— Soaatey u*tiw.t'.:hl-:rnfm
B T ol N R e Rveuting koY
maf'“f"&mr m:-:.m o gt

between blood
e X3 193 v u‘fﬂ' - :."'h Sias e, Velless was o

Shdety, qupttem e, WA Ao ARt
g o e elestioe o -rmrmn Cor Protident.
z}rm#u Lhat m“‘: -ﬁ'-? m ond
wﬂ- :m ﬁ'n mmw;m’ﬂ Hmﬁ ‘rt.--“rn:t
MMI?@ T ] uwrm%’m -
EE?WMH% *n‘u..q'?w’-p.“

&m il B ﬂ.--n..fm, saoeld e chueped 30 St MMyoas Loyleg
Prior to June 1541, Nr, Berman was

in faver of Lend Lease in order to stop sggression, not only
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STRTE UM W 1) . bul of Soviel tetelltapisnisa s well
mruﬂ$ at Bvered Sie Undsed SNaNe8 aolry inte

the werld sonfliss sl Meoegght that % f._q.d'h-na.-'m;'.iln:ﬂ
.m:wmm l‘-h:{nu;-us o tho side of
mi.blt » Brooklyn, New York,
e MRl

and aa sspleyed by the w"m ot W
mm dsmanding whe spgnleg af & Seeond

Ssul Berman in the summer of 1937 when
Fromt in .':t!:u-pi. ﬂl.ﬂ’?ﬂﬂ- uns of the opinion AHGE oe

mtr 1?3.:2”. = 1M h:.l‘- 'iu '!Mt-ﬂmt-;l‘:n do EOS

W F‘ﬂﬁ.’.rlﬁwlﬂ?"ﬂ J“:'\f i an l- W "

New York, we saw him at least
m iy tLﬂﬂ:Eﬂ Fﬂ-ﬂt ahguld Le cponed.

brothers-in-law
bicond "“g' MWMrwﬂ of &he rr.;':m :aput:z
ﬂ Hﬂ als uﬂ-! E ! !IE :: ”r:ﬂw apd Tvicay in. 1947,
‘ with Nr, Berman
Y 3 %‘#ﬂu Aoy Sded, bt
seseorniog pelitiee) mrh‘!m- o g
” Hl'l taken
o _stase *mw“ lllllﬂ (T v 4 m
Guie bhal Cosmund s
W%fzm : “"“___
[~ r o retle &0 mm'lﬁtiml- Ehﬂlnf
oy R g o R
Shar, Bpeedl, -.w,-;,mr i m“'z,mﬁ..; .
W Hon-Aggresslon
ﬁ.m HRA a..rm,m fo tha cendldeqy of Nenyy
m#i‘?%o"!f“?“" H-ulum'-;
mmﬂwr '.".':.'u".mnu““' b
m.r e #lestlon o Resry Tramen for Probident.
Wlm P "IL:: ::&1]& L)
W.ﬁ‘ﬁ."fi mﬂﬂ £ .;l‘-r.ulr.lli**“-.I m, b wap
MM.&'Q 'mn I“:H ot B taa*‘uﬁnnuti_rl “an_‘
& theowgh shich Sl
Nor X% and Mﬂ"“‘ o

m::-_-.lu St Sreacdo erceld b fraeptd M thebk yona Teying
Prior to June 1941, Mr, Berman was

in favor of Lend Lease in order to stop sgsression, not only

=
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of Faciem and Kasism, but of Soviet totaliterianism as well.
Prior to June 1941, he favored the United States entry into
ﬁl“ﬂmiﬂtmmIi.tM“—.mm
idea for the mmmnmm-nmnﬁu
With respect to the Soviet prupeganda in the

United States in 1942 demanding the opening of & Second
Mh“.ﬁ..“ﬂ#ﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂ“ﬂn
mmm.ummmmuam
that our military leaders were the only ones who would be
able to say whem and Af & Second Pront should be opened,

 He was strongly in support of the Truman Dostrine
of Eeonomic and Hilitary Ald %o Greece and Turiey in 1947,
and felt that the Marshall Plan was an excellent idea, but
that the supervision should be stemer.

I remewber that with respect to the Soviet coup
u-mm.u¢m pointed cut that Comsunisa
colld take over a demcerstic country without the use of
ammed force; merely by infiltrating and subverting key
positicns in the ecountry ia queastion,

. Wr, Berman was opposed to the candidacy of Henry
Wallace ss President, as he thought that Mr, Wallace was a
sorehead end a captive of the Communists. ie was strongly
in faver of the election of Harry Trumsn for President.

Mr, Berman thought that Alger Hiss was guilty and
Jjustly punished and with respect to Judith Copleon, he was
very disturbed that she was set (ree on a technicality in
obtained her [reedom should be changed so that anyone trylng
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to commit esplonage should not be allowed free on techi-
calitiss, Mr, Berman thought that the Rosenbergs were
would have been allowed te live if they were tried in
Russis on the same charges, . '
© . mp, Bermnn Celt that Communists should not be in
gontrol of any labor organization and that the Covernment
should control unicns and that labor leaders should not be
permitted to perpetuate themsolves in office.,

' In diseussing the split between Tito and the
Soviet Union, he thought that the United States should teke
should expleit such disputes so that we could build up
sdditional bulwarks sgeinst Soviet expansioniss, In this
prespsct he was in favor of militery and econcmic aid to
Franco Spain in order to help stop the spresd of Comsunics
and to give us military bases for our armsed forces,

I kndw that Mr. Berwan wae strongly in favor of
under the Smith Aot and also was strongly in Cavor of our
immediate action in jumping into Korea to stop the tide of
Communist aggressicn in that sountry. '

 Vith respect to the preblem of involuntary re-
patriation of war prisoners, Mr. Berman wes of the opinion
that any individusl who did not wish to return to his own
sountry should not be foreed to do so. aale
40 e Berman was strongly in faver of the North
Atlantic Dafense Paot and was of the opinion that we should
snter into such pacts throughout the entire world, He was
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{nnocent pecple will mot fall into the traps of jolining
these rotten organizations. In this respect, Mr. Berman
_-ﬁmhtmmﬂumdmhrnﬂ—nrﬁ-
mmwumwmmuummum
mlﬁﬂﬂmtmmﬁﬂwl“hﬂl_
themaelves,

Irﬂl-.“m“mm
mmmmanwm-—;m
utthmtmmﬁ“lhﬂlﬂﬂﬁm
nﬂtmmmbﬂﬂtﬂtﬂhﬂltm.

m&.mllmhwﬂ-l_w
of the uﬂmml:n—lﬂ-,IMﬁllum
wn—ﬂﬁuuﬂwa—hhmﬂﬂ
mmmmhmmmﬂmm
mmumnm*-u—nn—mmmm.

Prom my knowledge, -luhuin.wm
sctivities with 3aul Berman, I:Ilmtllumupmnh
!Wﬂlhhlﬂhﬁlﬂﬂﬁimltm.l
ﬁu—-lltwmwlm“mmrnmu-
mlutumlﬂnfqmmnﬂﬂthﬂl,muﬁl
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) .
 (BEE .,
COUNTY OF KINGS )
JAMES V. QUINN, being duly sworn, depodes and says:
I reside at 765 McDonald Avenue, Brooklyn, New.
York, and am employed by the fostal Transportation Servige.
I first wet Saul Berman about two years ago at
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BRATE 07 NE-YORK: ) i (e e e
wl
COUNTY OF KINGS )

.

mm,unmm.m-mm:

Imu- -tmh.mnmt.mum.lnnﬁ.
m-wummmmummm. I am
a reglstered Demcorst.

1 rirst met Ssul Berman in the Pennsylvanlia
Terminal where, as Acting Foreman, I became sequainted with
a great many men, Cne day I noticed Mr. Berman on the same
mmmwm:un::mmn-mu—m
umumm.-m-—tmw. e
met one enother approximately two or three Limes a week,
htww“wlmmnnmuwt
our time reading the newspapers.

Mr, Berman and I rerely discussed anything beyond
the health of our femilies and the affairs of cur business.
Mr. Berman has three children and I have four. All of them

health of our respective wives, The toplios uppermost in
our minds were our families snd our jobs. Any discussion
Mr, Berman and I ever had on toples of world importance gave
-mwmm-:llwllultlmﬂ‘mmtﬂ,
From my contact and asscclaticn with Mr. Berman,
Ihn*tmuuntpmlhhrnrmtnm“m--ﬁw
of the Communisat mtr,lnn-miltwtlutrurlnlm
traveller at any time during the pericd of my acquaintance
ﬂnmmuxmmrmmtuumth.m. I would

have terminated cur acgquaintance at the first suspleien of
same¢, My wife, who is an ardent Republican and regis
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&':ht

%M%u—“n.mmn
Wk Bt our contact is businces caly,
‘novey hisl sny pelitical discrssion with
s BTy i o B : .
v T L h-‘li—u-t'mgtt.w,t
mmmnmmmu“h—:m
of the Dosmuniat Purty, o Commmnint eympatiives or & feilow
mmnmm“nmﬂwm

worthingss is gsed, -llh_thlmﬂmm
'm“hmmmhww“ﬂ
tuto o Gangsr to the mitlons) seRFity,~w Lo -

fwern to before e tkis
347 any of Sepeemter, oA, [/ NomOLBGL

/I“; e .ﬂ" ] . _.- ..I"::..-f-"n.-.
gﬂﬂ? ﬁ,iim.
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I 88,
COUNTY OF BRONX i

MORTON SCHUTZ, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I reside at 1938 E. Tremont Avenue, Bronx, New York,
and am employed by the Fostal Transportation Service, I am
a reglstered Dxmoorat.

I first met Ssul Berman in the sarly part of the
year of 1952, We met in Penn Terminal where we were both
employed, lllﬂl.thllﬂ,-lhlﬂlllnlhmhlum
working days, The basis of our contact is business only.

I have never had any political dliscussion with
Nr, Berman, :

ﬁ“:mﬂnM#H.m,I
would not believe it possible for him to have been o member
nr-thl_lﬂllﬂhlﬂ_l“w“thuﬂ
treveller at sny time during the period of my acquaintance
with him. I have no doubts or reservations with regard to
nis past or present loyalties to the United States. . .
. . His reputation for honesty, discretion and trust-
muﬂ,nﬂlhmmﬂrMHtﬂt
nis aocess to classified materisl might in any way consti-
tute s danger to the national seeurity.

Suern to before me this
347 day of September, 1950,  /s/ MORTON SCHUTZ

ja’.q;. -l"'."III /F'r..- /i)-lf-"":——

“.:',“--f_;.; [ it
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COUNTY OF KING3 a
TREME WAES, WHak July meven, JADONIS gnd B

mmm.mumm. “-ﬂ
3 ida ak 2 Dummar § Térvess, ProckIyn,

o Al L e TP, B,

mmmmmm 930 or 1939, whem I

mwm oan comgtantliy Crom thek §hae
entil Liﬁ'-iu‘m"‘m it possible for him to have

m:ﬂdﬁ“ﬂtm.lww

or & fellow Wﬁ&ﬂ%‘%&ﬂ%ﬁ“

me sl 1 havee DEVeT oSN ANy o9 ridenoe of
s m““’fW"""W&% itlons with regard to

his past o present loyaltles to WMM of tmarica.
any e H*ﬂ.ﬂ Shak Mo .-.?'r_ M, .

-"M.'
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as.t
LA

:ﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂuﬁhm“ﬂnﬂ:

Iﬂllhltl_lrl!m.m:m
luh,-ﬂ.-lnunlnﬂll. I--Wrﬂm

-.__—-J' g e e TR 15'.-{-15...,-_-6-.4-_;

Iﬂ:ﬂﬂtmhminlﬂﬂurliﬂ. when I
Hm#ﬂ:wmm seriously 111, Through

:mmmwmwn.mumm

w“wﬂImwmwmd

mnmmumuuumumm.m
m:mmwwwﬂmmmﬂumh
wuﬂh_ﬂtﬂhuﬂmrﬂndwwm
or cause, Frankly, ﬂﬂnnuthlﬂithltlnﬂut.hlt-h
mmwmuwm:mm'mmm
l-l-llﬂﬂﬂllllﬂﬂl :wmn.mm
mmn—ﬁ-mw. twﬁ-tthll.lﬂ'ﬂultm

_Hhhﬁlmm‘ Committee and did
ﬂtmmhlriﬁIpl-rﬂnluHmlpﬂhﬂluu
mummwmnmum
American Veterans' Committes.

mu_m*-rﬁhm-:u.
ﬂhmdhlmﬂwmdum
entire family, 1 believe it impossible for Mr, Berman to
mm-ﬂnﬂmmm.:m
w“'hllulmnwtmmm
m:ﬂaru.mmnthm.mn:mm
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ﬂﬂnm,htuﬂ:m,mnd-ﬂl

Imutﬁﬁiiﬂllhﬂﬂmhhﬁlhl.Tu
and am employed by the United States Post Office, I am &
registered Republican,

lﬂnt-tlull-l-nihwtlhur-nm. We
mwmh_ﬂanm
ﬂﬂmmMﬁﬂ-hhnmm
on duty. The basis of my contact was business.

It should be pointed out that Mr. Berman worked
nmmmwmmm
mmmwnm. In the ecourse of the day he
mlln-inl-ﬁlf'hhllrw.' Nr. Berman is
the only clerk who expressed himself as opposed to the
Post Office Department granting of “newspaper” classsifics-
tion to that publiestion, This disapproval was not expressed
Just onee, but was practically a daily oceurrence. Other-
ﬂﬁ.iﬂh‘“,ﬂﬂﬂ“ﬂﬂ“ﬂﬂﬂuﬂ-ﬂl
matters,

I would not believe it possible for him to have
m-mﬂmmnm,-mm
or a fellow traveler at any time during the period of my
sequaintance with him, I have no doubts or reservations
ﬂumhmmummunhhmm
'tates of America,

His reputetion for honesty, discretion snd trust-
worthiness is good, and I do not belleve it possible that
mmhﬂlﬂiﬂﬂ-mﬂﬂuwmmﬁlm
-mnﬁm-mntn
S«orn to before me this

<24 any of September, 195%.  fa/ AR wmemoN
y"ﬂ"-i"ﬁ ) -"‘f:'“-"‘-'-q: M

Yty Dbl e
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= "'._,_.-"'F

8 or reservations with regard to his past or present
ioyalties to the United States of America.

Mr, Berman's reputation for honesty, discretion
and trustworthiness 1s excellent, and I do not believe 1t
possible that his access to classified material might in
any way constitute a danger to the natlonal security.

One of the small things this Board might be
interested in knowing about Mr. Derman i1s that while he
was in Japan, he hand-cut and carved a erueifix for me
to wear - I am positive no Communist would ever do that,

_'—ﬁfl&#'_-’y#ﬂ&f
émm%m

(it K Pt Ihoee
R

/

2.

s, T
S
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NOTES

1. To be issued only after strict and practical
examination.

2. Permit will be authenticated by commissioned
officer immediately after test for cach type of
vehicle concerned.

3. Whera testing facilities do not permit cross.
country driving, permit will be marked “limited™
after each type of vehicle concerned.

4. List accidents below. [If more than three are
charged to the permit holder, his driving ahility
and mental attitude should be investigated be-
fore issuanmce of mew permif.

=

RECORD OF ACCIDENTS

{List all in which permit holder ia involved)
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Photo Saul Berman w co-workers, March 1961



Photo Saul Berman w daughter, Ellen Carol Berman, January 1944



Photo Saul Berman, Brighton Beach, August 1939



Photo Saul Berman, May 1942
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Fost Cfflew ib alm::l:r corpistart with the ilalsrosts of khe
retionsl aesurdty,
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES POST OFFICE

. o o w E a womwom ow o omowom o J

; g

o~ ;
SAUL BERMAN, b Thoy
o Dnd i

-.-.'ﬁ--i--ﬂbﬁvi'-'---‘--*.:

mnnrnum :
o8,
mwmm ‘

s e

SAUL BERMAM, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

This 1s my answer to the letter of September 2,
1954, and the Statement of Charges thereto attached, sent
to me by the Permonnel Security Officer, Office of the
Postmaster General, in Security Case No, W503-PS.

o _ m-mnu;tmtmmmum:u
fmﬂlthlnfﬂtmmuﬂmmttnm
wmmmmmmﬂrwn. 1954,
n_uuqmwmmhmntlm-

in this affidavit and the supporting affidavits hereto an-
nexed, it is respectfully submitted that this Department

‘must necessarily find that my continued employment with the
Post Office 1s clearly consistent with the interests of the
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Personal History.

“Iulhmuhu-u.lsil in Brooklyn, New
mammm ht-hnpmtlnd
Iﬂ“ﬂﬂﬂmmmmm!-ﬁ:
ﬂﬂlhﬂm-ﬂlﬂmﬂ'ﬂ:"‘ﬂlﬂ. turmhthu-
Mﬂtm#ﬂlm&ﬂm

: “umm“hmmm,
he worked in the plumbing shop of Psul Bernstein for over
25 years, Thereafter, my father worked as a plumber in-
dependently, by himself and with partners, under a vari-
ety of trade names,

"I entered public school at the age of five
:—n,mtmmuumm When I was
nmmqmm-uhmm
HIHBHMI.I.I.I. I received the usual Hebrew
mnr.:umwm:mmnmnm
age of 13 in May, 1924, My progress in public school was
quite rormal and in June, 1525, I wes graduated froa
publie school., I then attended junlor high until June,
1926, In September of that year, I began to attend the
mmmum,rmﬂm:mmmm
June, 1929, Prom Septesber, 1929, until June, 1931, I
tmtmmﬂu-mmmm:hﬁm-ﬂm-
mnmm,mnn*n& In September,
mﬂ,:muunﬂ-m'mum-.umm
ﬂw.um;muﬂ“mmm
:n-.'na-hdrmmmumumnumn.
1935,

=2=
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Although 1 had been working at odd jobs, after
school, and during summer vacations, from 1925 on, I se-
cured my first full-time Job with the Allled Capitol
Corp., in July, 1929, In Ootober, 1929, I went to work
for E. Kronman, Inc., in New York City, a8 a draftaman,
until Decomber, 1929, when the firm went out of business,
I was then placed in another drafting position by the
Mebrew Technical Institute with the Hospital Supply Com-
pany, in New York City. At this job, I worked under the
wﬁmﬂumnﬂ-ﬂlnﬁqmm
ﬁlﬁﬂ:ﬁmtﬁnﬂiﬂﬂhﬂmﬁfﬂi types of hospital
equipment, I was very happy in this job, but 1 was dis-
mm-ﬁu-um.mm.-mmturn
nmmm:mnumammm,m
had been "riding® me all the time I was working with him
umrﬁu*mhﬁi-h-tmtuhm,m
nmlu-i'mw-

~ It will be remembered that these were the [irst
days of the depression im this country, and that it was a
h-du.ururmur:l.n;m. wﬂn Iuntlulﬂwd
I“H- mr-. 193!1. Ithnuih .h.uuu-:r, 15‘31.

: My father wes 2lso 2 viotim of the depression,
and after more than 25 years in one shop, was laid ofl be-
cause of lsck of work, In February, 1931, my father, to-
mum:mmr,rmmn.mnmm..
mmmtﬁtmﬁ_.m-—mmmﬁ—
mm Iwmmnn-:mﬁ-nﬂ
h!urfrunm.'mu.mmm. mﬂ,ﬁmth-

1 Wig '

rm_mfm

-3-
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Between January, 1932, and December, 1932, I
was unomployed, I was then taking evening courses at
the Moshanics' Institute, and, to keep myself going, I
would sell newspapers at night after school, in the sub-
ways and on the street comers of the Times Sgquare thea-
trical section, On ocoaslon, I helped my Cather, who was
then doing odd jobs and minor repairs,

In Deoember, 1933, I secured a tomporary job
City, New Jersay. I worked the midnight shift in the
stockroom of the bottling department. In March, 1934,
the midnicht shift was dropped and I was oncé again ocut
of work, That month, my father, together with two part-
ners, formed a plusbing company, for which I worked as a
draftsman and helper, until S ptember, 1934, when it went
out of existence, That same month, I got & Job in & retaill
ﬂmm,m,ﬂmlﬁmm‘iﬂw
mmmumm#m:mw
mmm,:mrumumt._

My father had become an independent plusber and

was working out of my sunt's house at Brighton 3rd Street,
in Brooklyn, New York., I went to work for my father, and,
although business was not very good, I kept on working with
him wuntil Mareh, 1937,

During this time, I spent most of ay evenings at
the gym of the Jewish Center of Erighton Besch, Also, I
régularly attended the weskend dances that were held there.
During the Jewlsh High Holy Days, I would attend services
at the congregation st the Jewish Center.

==
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I first met Violet Steckman in December, 1936,
Within the next few months we had decided that we would
sventuslly get married and we began to discuss my [uture
very seriously, As a result of that discussion, I stopped
mmqmmm. ma?.-dhq-um
mammummm.mm :
mlwt.-nt.m. '

il

hmﬂ!hl-mhmu-mnm
and shipping clerk for H, M, Blumberg, located at 335
FAfth Avenue, in Mew York City. That job was, however,
mm—uﬂ,huﬂlﬂww*lﬂmuuﬂm
wmmmmnuﬁumm Hrw
m,:m:mu-mmﬂmm
ummmummw.mhm
nrm-:.tnu. 1-m&u¢'?1nuunm-.nm

& six i ™ ""33”*‘.“‘ A5 Chat wo sould whveds
m—-“:nnmmm
who was then working in Weinstein's Hardware Store om
Brighton Beach Avenue, Burakoff suggested that I try to
get & job at Klinger's Hardwere Store, and, as the result
of a-séries of circumstances which I shall set forth later
mm-mmit.:mtummmum,

1933. :tnl, I.tﬂl.‘llt-l- tw,"tlutlhu-nl-lhrur
u- mm -mi m-n-u- mm. mﬂ m‘i. b.::.u.

. Work st Klinger's was very hard, I was working
overtime daily, and I was not getting paid for it. The
to the Union, and the Unlon organizer came down to our
store. Although I tried to cooperate with Klinger, and
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didn't complain of my working overtime without compensation,
the organizer wamed me that I would be taken off the job
l.rlﬂluulshtmun:nﬁ:-th-. Iimm-r
ﬂtthmullﬂdhu.hth—m

April, 1939, was a busy month at Elinger's., The
Passover holidays were coming up and I was working many
more than the requisite mumber of hours, I spoke to Klinger
er had sald, Klinger's answer was: "God damn it! Keep
working and don't worry sbout the Union,”

mmmmumm:-mhm:
I.-l.l.l.rnlhnl Iﬂh‘tmhﬂﬂttl-htlhllm
ﬂrlﬂ muntmﬂrnmmm.xmmmn
about midright., As I was leaving, Klinger told me to be in
at six in the momning, 8o that we could straighten out the
store. I reported in to work the next day st T:30 a.m,,
and Klinger was raving mad, Ho called me all kinda of
filthy names, threstened me with bodily harm, and warned me
that I would regret the day I came to work for him and that
he would make sure that I was through the minute my contract

The next few months were unadulterated misery.
EKlinger was always at oy throat until, finally, in Jenuary,
1540, he locked me out, Although the State Labor Relstions
Board intervened and found in my faver, Klinger refused to
negotiate with the Union and refused to take me back into
the store. I plcketed the store for a short while, but I
finally became disgusted and decided thet I would get no-
where by continuing plcketing., I informed the Union of my

==
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deoision, end, on February 20th, Klinger and I executed
mutual peneral releases.

In February, 1940, 1 secured a temporary job
with the Kirgatoro Mortgsge Corporation, then located at
26 Court Street, Ercoklyn, New York, My dutles in that
poaition were to examine end report on various sites on
wilch construction was contemplated and in connectlon
with whieh a bullding loan had been requested from the
corporation, Once a loan had been made and construction
had begun, I visited the construction sites at regular
Mﬂmnhm-ﬁmmd
the construction, Those reports served as s basis for
the making of advances to the bullders on their losns.

The pan whom I had repleced st kingsboro returned
to work in September, 1940, aid my Job was st an end, In
October, 1940, I got & job as & helper with the Fublio
Service Heat & Power Company, Long Island City, Kew York,
In Kovember, Viclet and I were marvied and went to live in
& furnished room on Brighton 2nd Street, in Erooklyn,

As a result of a recommendation by the Hebrew
Technical Tnstitute's employment office, I was eontacted
by the manager of the Vater Bureau of the Metropolitan
District of Hartford County, Hartford, Conn., and asked
whether T would 1ike to work there as a draftsman, With
qﬂﬁ*l“l,lﬁih“hrhhi'“lh
Hartford, in Pebruary, 1941. “mmn&-
—-n!mﬂﬂ m.lmmmm.
-ll.tnttln-lnﬁ -uum.um-d—nmlu made

-FT-
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studies for now water projects and pipe lines, and made
general water works drawings.

our country had meanwhile become invelved in the
second World War and I felt that I should help in the war
effort in greater measure then I was doing in Rartford,
In the latter part of 1931 and in January, 1942, 1 was @
member of the Cormecticut State Ouard snd in March, 1542,
t'mlwlﬂ_'-mmm-lﬂ
States Civil Service Cosmisslon, ernaylvanle Term

u:r—ntﬂmwuum,xmtum
mﬂuu;muw mw. inited States
Engineer's Office, in Providence, Rhode Island, on August
3, 1942, In that office, I made detailed plans for the
sonstruction of air fields, airports, troop housing; lay-
outs for utility syetems, water lines, sewsge disposal
systems and plusbing plans for various structures; plotted
pﬁlhﬂp‘ﬂlmm-l“ui—l and
revised plans to comply with changes made in the field
during eonstruation,

On August 13, 1943, my deughter was born in
Providence and on September 13, 1943, I was inducted lnto
the United States Arey,

:mmwmmwmm
n-ﬂn.lpﬁ.-duml mT,:_m-um:
muhd:mmmnrmmww:m
ﬂnmmmummmunmuu
tmu-ut., Inmnmmmm-,_mu:
-mlumwtrm-ttumum

8=
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studies for new water projects and pipe lines, and made
general water works drewings.

mmmm-“mum
second World Wer and I felt that I should help in the war
effort in greater measure than I was doing in Hartford.
In the latter part of 1941 and in Jamuary, 1942, 1 was &
member of the Cormecticut State Guard mnd in March, 1542,
Imtwimiiﬂtmmﬂlﬂm
mmum_m- Aermay 1venl

h:rmlturmwpnmlm,lunthm
for the D:l-t-rlu'l: Engineer, War #lp-"hlllﬂt. United States
w--m,mm.m:m.mmﬁ
3, 1942, In that office, I T made detailed plans for the
senstruction of air flelds, airports, troop housing; lay-
outs for utility systews, water lines, sewage disposal
aystems and plumbing plans for various structures; plotted
mmnmmmu“mlu
Hﬂﬂd'-ﬁnumﬂhwﬂumﬂm
during eonatructlen,

On August 13, 1943, my deughter was berw 1n
Providence and on September 13, 1943, 1 was inducted into

:mmmmwmum
mt.wﬁ,mhmﬂ.mﬂ.:mmmt
ﬂﬂhﬂlﬂ!ﬂﬂlﬂbﬂﬂlﬂmmmtm
ﬁilllnihll'lrllﬂﬂllmtlﬂtﬂim-ﬂﬂ
tru'h-nt._ I-pﬂlﬂlﬁlrltﬂlﬂﬂllﬂuthhmlﬂ
-ltnlhln:rmllﬂ!mltﬂﬂtumllmn-

8-
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tion clinie.

In May, 1946, I returned to work for the Kingsboro
mwmmmmnm—-mtm
ﬂﬂllhﬂﬂuﬂ“ﬁlﬂllthltlhldhﬂwtuﬂ.
Two sons were bomn to me, the first in 1948 and the second
in 1950, On Pebruary 9, 1949, I went to work as a substitute
mm-lﬂl;h-mtlhl,“ﬂm
at the West Side Terminal, I was made a regular postal
mmmmummm,
mwm.-—nﬂ.uw.m.m
I have worked st that job until my suspension on August 23,
1954,

Aray Servics.

: Iummmmmmm 1943,
ﬂmﬂtw-rﬂ-muml. 1943, .'l'l."_'ll-lll
mmmwm.mu. I was sent
to the Engineer Replacement Training Center at Fort Belvoir,
Virginia,

In March, 1944, I completed my basic training and
mmmmm‘mlthﬂhlm,m
1 took a course in Topography. I was then placed in a
mmmmmtmimtmt-tmm,
California, lnlwm.lml-ﬁtwc‘-rsﬂn—h
ﬂlhﬂum.lﬂmhm In November,
w.lmmumaﬁmwnmmmm-
ton, then located in Bisk, Imnﬂ-:rmnthtmmnp—
pines, at Camling-Tarlac, lmtmmlm.lﬂﬁ. 1

9=
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worked on the repair of the airstrip at Clark Fleld as
well as on the repair of the Manila Pler, the largest pier
in the Orient. In June, I was transferred to the 82lst
wmmmﬂ-“tmm
mummmwmmm.
mm:—-mm

In the Hesdquarters Engineer Construction Command,
I was put to designing plumbing systems for pre-fabricated
m_.:mnn—-mmm-ﬂm.ﬂ
mm:ﬂmm-m-mmh
Japan, I was assigned to Hesdquarters, Bth Ammy, Engineer-
mmm:w-hﬂ—-mmm
lines and gasoline lines for airfields, I also designed
mm-thplmmmﬂuhlummimﬁtllﬂli
mﬁmmm—u;ﬂmwm._
m.:—mumMnmmm
mtwmﬂﬂlmm“ﬂ“hﬂ
nquu.ttun-l Imﬂﬂhﬂhtﬁtﬂhﬂmu
m,m,mmmum-,-m.m
January 24, 1946, I was honorably discharged at Fort Dix,
New Jersey, on February 2, 1946,

In January, 1947, I succeeded in renting en apart-
ment in the temporary veterans' housing project, known as
Northern Boulevard Houses, in Jackscn Helghts, Queens, New
York., After living in that spartment for a few months, I
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ing of the organization, I joined it.

In very short order, I became convinced that the
particular chapter of the American Veterans' Committee
which I had joined was being Tun by & group of "Reds,”
This was a situation which I did mot like and I was determ-
ined to do something sbout it, I began to solicit the sup-
mu-m—ul-#mmh.-mn
break the "left-wing" clique's stranglehold on the organi-
gation and to oust thea from it. After a while, the debates
mthnmﬂth-w-ltlnﬂnfhmtﬂ“
mumﬂzmmﬂ“h-ﬁtﬂ
of the mt.-uu m—---'m:.-t'

H“ll‘rmil-lmﬂl.'lﬂlmh
convince the non-politicsl members of the chapter to join
our group and to defeat the "Red” clique on almoat every
_H:.Itl-ﬂunmm't#. ﬁﬂlﬂmﬂ
-d:mmmnulmdﬂ_htum;
pluunhr—hiumhlnlm“uﬂnth-

~In the early spring of 1948, mmm-
ﬂ“mﬂﬂHHWEHMM
me, the Commmist faction was ousted {rom all positions that
they held in the chapter and their control of the chapter
was finally and irrevocsbly destroyed,

# mm-m,l-puihmm:pluﬂ:
mm,uwmtthﬂ_m.
mum—m :humth-tm-uuutrduq
mtm-.mﬁmmﬂn.qmmd’ j
mmmﬂdmmtﬂmnﬂquth-

«1l-

Security Case, Page 11375



ltrmmmm-tlmhm*'nm.

Answer to Charge Nos,.1-3.
nmmt'#w,wmtmmm
addressed to me by D. E.-Huphlﬂ, Personnel Security
Director, dated September 2, 1954, it 1s alleged that I was
a member of the Cosmunist Party at least during the period
1939 -1940, that I attended several meetings of the Communist
party and that I paid dues to the Communist Party.

Although I signed en application for mesbership
mth-uﬁm:tm.nmmmﬂmm.:
pelieve that an explanation of the eircumstances will con-
Mﬂi}ﬂntﬁltlmﬁrJﬂmﬂmmMrnfﬂ
own free will or that I ever agreed with its policies and

"As I have alrendy set forth in this affidavit,
migﬂ!-muv-ﬁmtnul;m,rwnr
r-lhlul!'ﬂr-. Jﬂiuﬂmnl]-rdtnpt-ﬂ,lt
-:lr“t, Juhﬂﬂt!ﬂllhhﬂﬁfthlwm
ﬂfthlflﬂﬁrmﬂfllﬂﬂmm Thus ,
mmm.uumrﬂummt.
mduﬂh.ml-tlﬂldﬂﬁ-lmum'l
Hardware Store, 1 jumped st the opportunity, Burekoff in-
m-ﬁm“mhmlmhlﬂ
uﬂhﬂtHWﬂ_--tlhhh.ﬁﬂll_um
would satisfy him, He suggested that I speak to Klinger,
uﬂwmm-m-nm.mu'm
-mm-m*-:ﬂ-m:muﬂummm

-12-
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told me he would be very happy to hire me, A few days
later, I met Jack Burakoff and told him what had happened.
He arranged for me to go to a Union meeting with him, where
I met the organirer, Lawrence Steinberg, and where we spoke
about the job at Klinger's., Steinberg told me that I would
2o to work the following week.

mh“h-uﬂnnﬂﬂim-m“mlu-
cal attitudes, nm-mmu:nlmm
the Commmist Party and I told him that I did not, He sug-
gested to me that it might be s very good idea if I would
join the Communist Party since it would straighten me out
as to some of my idess, and would help "keep me on the job,"

I_th_ﬂthmwmtniﬁtmd“
m-tm-mwﬁm Immmm
mmwmm Ihﬂnﬁmtﬂjﬂnm
wm.mnm:mmm:-
desperate for a job, mmm:wm
muﬁt'lmnthﬂmm-rﬂm.
She expressed the greatest opposition to my joining the
Communist Party. -

I went to work for Klinger in early December, 1938,
The first day that I worked there, some time during the morn-
ing, the organizer, Lawrence Steinberg, came to the store and
talked to Klinger, When he left, he stopped to tell me that
Klinger was signing a one year contrsct with the Union,
Later that month I attended a Union meeting, paid Union dues
and was given s Union canrd,

=13-
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In January, 1939, I again attended a Union meet-
ing., The erganizer came over to speak to me at the end
of the meeting ond asked me if I had slready joined the
Commmunist Party. I said that I had not and he told me
that I had better hurry and join it and not waste time,
He told Jack Burskeff to take me with him to the next
Communist Party meeting. On the way howe, I asked Burekoff
what it was all sbout, why Steinberg was exerting such
pressure on me, and he told me that Steinberg was also &
Communist Party organizer and that he was pressuring all
told me that he, Burakoff, had joined the Communist Party
Mntlhhﬁu:'im.

Burakeff told me that he would pick me up and take
me to the next regular open meeting of the Communist Farty.
When I saw Viclet the next evening, I told her of everything
that had taken place and discussed the gquestion with her
again, She beceme furious at the thought of my joining the
Communist Party and, after I quieted her down, I tried teo
reason with her and to explain to her how tough it was to
get a job, -ﬂ.mﬂﬂutth-ﬂntmtumplnﬂ.n:tn
hmmmm“,znuhm“m
mliﬂndummun:_m

The following month, in February, Burekoffl came to
my house one evening and suggested that we take a walk after
pupper, As we walked out of the house, I asked him where
we were golng and he told me that he was taking me to a
Communist Party meeting. I went with him to this meeting,

=1l=
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which was held in the building located on the southwest
.—rgmmmﬂ“mﬂm
ntm-ﬂuxmﬂmm“uuuumm’n
mlmﬂmrﬂimm'xm
m.:pqmtn-i

. mﬂmmwﬁmf““-“'
ing on varicus subjects. One thing that 1 noticed was that
mmwﬂuwummmmn

distribute. I stuffed the bateh of literature given to me
hupﬁdﬁtﬂduﬂtmm- ¥nen I got there I

ﬂmhwwﬂmmtﬁlﬂw:

hﬂhﬂiﬂw-

-15-
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when I told Violet of what had happened, she flew
Ml'mﬂwuﬂwmum--m.

ummuumh,xntm;mmm;. At
m:tmtlm mm_wm-ﬂdﬂﬂlm:nm
th-n_mhthrt; Imldh.l.-tul: I had signed an appli-
utlmuudnﬂh-mm-m-nmtnm—thtlm
now in the Wruhtin:rnrﬂum-ldn:ﬂm

The breach with Violet lasted for about a month,
Finally, through the good offices of one of her sunts, we
were reccnciled in March 1939. I explained to her again
why I was going to the Commmnist Party weetings and I told
her that I had never intended to become active in 1t, We
agreed to mest at 10130 p.m, every night that I attended a
Communist Party meeting. When we met, we would have some
coffee and, &5 we would walk home, we would throw any liter-
ature that I might have been given for distribution into the
l—rmuﬂthitmt. ﬁupmﬂHMMM
til I stopped attending u_nut Party meetings during the
mmmﬂmm !Inﬂthlttm,lunmr
lttﬂdmmﬂmmmwﬂwm-
nummtmhwﬂﬂmhﬂnwmuhm
u—mmﬂmuﬂmm

-This, then, is the complete story of my association
with the Communist Party. 1 applied for membership as the
result of economic pressure, not because I was in any way
mmm:-ﬂwﬂththwm
I in any way agreed with ite policies, prineiples or philoso-

1-15—
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phy. Of course, it must be sald that I never really knew
what its policies and philosophy were. Certainly, I never
—pﬂﬂmummmumm
of the United States by force or violence; at least, not
until 1941, when I finally came to that conclusion,

This 1s not surprising in view of the fact that I
—mminummmmulmtm
that I was assoclated with it, I did not pay dues regularly;
Imnlﬂrulndt.uunlt-ﬂ!.nﬂllpumrmtmdu
a unit., I was asked to go to school and study Marxism, but
I never did, I was given literature to distribute, but I
Mﬁmiﬁﬁmmmmﬂ-mﬂ,nﬂﬂt-
ever was left I put into the furnace when I got home, I was
asked to subscribe to the Daily Worker, but I mnever did. I
was asked to go out and solieit funds; I was asked to go out
and try to sell the Daily Worker; I was given propaganda to
distribute. None of these things did I ever do.

In my prior loyalty hearing, Harry Klinger, who
had sworn to make me regret the day I came to work for him
and has done everything within his power to effectuste that
threat, testified that he saw me on a loud speaker truck
which had a sign "Young Communist Leeage"over it during
election time in 1939, The transcript of that hearing
clearly reveals the inherent improbability of that testimony.
imumuﬂ-mdmm.-ﬂm
Loyelty Board, January 11, 1950, pp. 52 et seq.)

mmtnrmmm.mm.
:lnlrtlurpmnturthlﬂmunfthtm. Itr.l'ruhln
points out that I worked for the Democratic Party, at the

=1T=
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time in question, in obtalning slgietures on Democratie
“Mﬂﬂtﬂﬂﬁtlﬂtm
inspector at the election polls, Certainly, it is beyond
the realm of eredibility to suppose that I should have
mmlmm+ﬂm“
tims that I was solieiting suppert for the Democratic
Party. '

It is clear that this story was something made
umdﬂhmﬂhwwum.hﬂmﬂ
undying sttempt to “get” me because of cur differences
fifteen years ago.

Answer to Charge Mo, b,

mh.h.mmmmumﬂma. 1954,
ﬂlllllthit-* mnwmmuumlmn
on January 25, 1941, 1a Kings County, New York, for candidate

- nw:muwmﬂm-t
mm:mtm.:mm—umwn. I
mm.m,mmmmmmpum
m:-m-r-rmwtﬂthmpnuumnr
mmmuwmmm I
Hll.m.q.llt-lm that the major reason that I would
mmm:pﬂmmumummm—
mﬂtﬂfm#-ll?mhrlw.
n-_ﬂ-ﬂﬂ"-llllﬁ_ﬁuﬂ'-ﬁ'-“m
“ﬁ“h‘“ﬂh“n“hﬁm-ﬁ

-18-

Security Case, Page 18382



l-ﬁmuu-rhnmﬂ--‘w“
m-mnﬂmum:rﬂtmmm
m-mummﬂﬁuﬂmun—m
um-mummmmthmunmw
1wuhpnntuu1htnlhmtuwtmtuu-
mmmu&mum t.-n.ill-t-tlr
nl-'pﬁll-lﬂl nﬂhlﬂtﬂlﬂnﬂuﬂihﬂpﬂ

Although this second reascn may have played some
mt:nwm—uhlplthm,lm. slthough I
mtmlu:-ﬂrrﬂlmummﬂmmu
t-h.tlptt-ium, thlthﬂiuﬂl: ummmm
p-luﬂnnﬂltﬁllt ﬂdﬂﬁmnﬂdﬂnw
-nwunu--upm-.
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in fect, they were, nevertheless, ncver false in intent,
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government by force or vieclemce, It ia only the fourth part
of these questions which may have been insccurately enswered
beceuse of my misinterpretation of their import, Inassmch
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overthrou of hm by force or wiclence at the
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In this affidavit, I have set forth as fully, 8s
mu'ﬂ--m--:mmmnlm
lﬂlm-uﬁﬂﬂ-mmhﬂm-
the basis of this proceeding. T believe that T have
Mmm&:mwuuﬂwﬂnm
md.mﬂmwmnmm
mlltmﬂﬂu_ltdm“ﬂ
duress. :uummmm.mmum
mm—ml-mﬂdnumlﬂuﬂﬂthﬂﬂ
mﬂnumwtummmm
or-.‘.wilh-m and entirely antithetical to those
held and expressed by Communists and Communist sympathizers.

The very same charges which have formed the basis
HWM“Mﬁlm:ﬂthl
mmmmullminwumm
wﬂumnﬁnmul 1950, and I wae cleared,
mmrmﬂmmnrﬂmth-u
evidenced by the letter, dated March 27, 1950, rating me
eligible as to loyalty, lphntﬂiltl#mu!ﬁlﬂhu
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I believe that I have demonstrated such a degree
of awareness of the dangers of Comsunist infiltration,
especially in view of my fight against the Communists in
the Morthern Boulevard Houses Chapter of the American
Veterans Committee, that I can in nowise be deemed &
mmwmmﬂmMﬂM'm'
on Communism, I further believe that these papers conclusively
show that my retention in federal employment is clearly con-
sistent with the interests of the national security and that
I should be so retained,

If these papers should not be deemed a sufficlent
basis for a favorable determination in my behalf, I respect-
mmlm“mxmmﬂuﬂﬂhﬁﬂ
that my retention in federal employment is clearly Juaals-
tent with the interests of national security.

Sworn to before me this
27% day of October, 1954. [o/ SAUL BERMAN

GASTD BRAR AR
Motery PAM b e Tinig ol Pliw Tovk

Cog' Pl i Maw Yok Coy
Ha. JREPITIZS
St Elaed in Wings wed MY, Ca Rag,

Jorm Eeplee March 30 1934
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SEPARATION QUALIFICATION RECORD

SAVE THIS FORM. IT WILL MOT BE REFLACED IF LOAT

FAS 22

This eeoord of job maignments and spocis] eraining seoeived in the Army is fornisked 1o the soldier when be braves the service.  In i prepura-
rica, information b waken from availible Army fooords and sopplementad by pevsonul incerview. The information abour civelisn sdecation snd
work experience is bused on the individual’s own srapements.  The veceran may pressnt this document 1o former emplovers, prospecrive emplarers,
represenaatives of schook or colleges, o wic ir i any oaber way char may prove Beoeficial to him.

B, LAST MARE—FiST Mslaf—SaBdlE i TiAL RdpLAFARY OCCUFATINLL ARSI ONBERTH
mw g rLrlL O MWAGTRE 6. GRADE | IF AILIFARY OCOWFATIOAAL SFOCIALTY
§
2. ALY REMIAL R, 0. 0 A O 4, BOCRLL SOOURITY ) 3 I’ﬂ F_a H.iﬂ. Tﬂa FH? {5213
1] 387 849 TEC 5 | UNKNOWM & Pfe | Topographic Draftman (076)
: 12 Tec 5 Draftsman Mech (071)

. n%ﬁﬂﬁ%wg?uétmn Comndy, Kislr)
Bklyn Kings Co NY '

£ BATE OF EWTRY INTO T, GATE OF EEPARATHESN | & OATE OF mImTH
ACTIVE SiErvi

L et L3 2 Feb 46 | 12 May 11

W FUADE Do SR T e

FORT DIX NEW JERSEY

AUMMARY OF MILITARY OCCUPATROMNS
Fi TITLE— MSCRiFTON —ATLATED SiviLidm S5O fsia

MECHANICAL DRAFTSMAN: Flumbing, designing layouts of piped lines and some air
field designing . &Also deaigned some prefabricated buildings. Served owerseas 17
months in Asiatic Pacific Theatar of Operations.

WD AG0 roew 1{"} Tihals o e s pud e W EB AC108 Foarme 300, §3 July §ibl, witdcl wil] nog e g
|
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Che Eugineer Srhool

Fort Belvoir, Hirginia

This is to certify that

PVT SAUL EERMAN," 313B7859

has, on ____~o_vune 19L& occessfully completed the enlisted course in Topo-
graphic Drafting. The subjects included in this course are those outlined on the re-
verse side of this sheet.

This certificate is issued pursuant to paragraph 162, AR 350-110, Sept. 1, 1842,

SERAEE |

aplain, Corps of Engineers, Secretary

The Engineer School335



